

Swanton Township

Lucas County

Since 1836

13410 Airport Highway Swanton, OH 43558 419-826-9730 swantontwp.org

Swanton Township Emergency Response Plan

Chairman will ensure that Lucas County Sheriff's Department has correct contact information:

- Tony Boellner, Maintenance Supervisor (419) 356-6328
- Mark Ryan, Maintenance Employee (419) 270-9176
- Jeff Michael, Board of Trustees Chairman (419) 344-2411

The Swanton Township Emergency Response Plan supplements the Lucas County Emergency Management Agency's (LCEMA) county emergency response plan. If anything in this plan conflicts with the County Emergency Response Plan (CERP), then CERP controls.

Fire and rescue services will be provided to the Township by the Village of Swanton and the Village of Whitehouse, and other fire departments with which Swanton and Whitehouse have mutual aid agreements.

The Lucas County Sheriff's Department will provide police services, including traffic control to Swanton Township.

In the event of a downed power line or power outage, contact Toledo Edison at 888-544-4877.

In the event that a state highway or county road in the township is blocked, damaged, or impassable, the Lucas County Sheriff will contact ODOT or Lucas County to respond.

In the event that a township road is blocked, damaged, or impassable, the Lucas County Sheriff's department will contact the Road Superintendent or, if unavailable, the Road Worker to collaborate with other local authorities and utilities in clearing or repairing township roads.

If the Sheriff's department is unable to contact the Road Superintendent or Road Worker, the Sheriff's department is instructed to contact the Chairman of the Board of Trustees. The Chairman will then make every effort to contact the Road Superintendent or his designee.

In the event of an emergency, the Chairman will call an emergency meeting of the Trustees as soon as practicable. At the meeting, the Trustees will establish a plan to do all things necessary to coordinate with the emergency response activities of other entities, protect the health and safety of Swanton Township residents, and assist in recovery efforts.

The Chairman will call meetings as necessary to coordinate with recovery efforts.

Township resources will only be used in clearing and repairing township roads. Township resources will not be used to provide services on private property.

By Order of: Swanton Township Board of Trustees

Adopted: 5/10/2011 Resolution 51-2011